All October field wells penetrating Brown Limestone member, Thebes, Lower 

Rudies and Belayim formations are available for this study of which selected composite 

logs for six wells;  namely NO124-1, Ewarda_syn, S_October_syn, Tanka-3, Tanka-1 

and  W-October_syn  Wells. Two hundred eighty six “286” representative ditch samples 

and fourty “40” crude oil samples were collected from “37” wells in the study area (Table 

1-1). The composite logs and samples were kindly supplied  by Gulf of Suez Petroleum 

Company after General Egyptian Petroleum Corporation [ EGPC] approval.